AZIZ-UR-REHMAN, J.- 	By means of this Constitutional Petition under Article 199 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 filed on 23rd December 2014, the Petitioners have sought the following reliefs :-

“a).	To set-aside the decision of registration of FIR against the Petitioner No.2.

b).	To set-aside the recovery of Rs.13,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Thousand only) under tenancy agreement, rent per month with amount of increment of 10% from June 2013, till implementation of the decision. 

c).	To declare to handover the peaceful possession of Shop No.3, of Plot No.158-C, measuring 264 Sq. feet of

[...]

however,  after deducting the amount of outstanding bills of utility[ies]. The agreed amount in the sum of Rs.10,000/- as demanded by the Respondent No.1 towards` interest / [alleged rent] however, was later on, increased from Rs.10,000/- to Rs.13,000/- [Rupees Thirteen Thousand only]. 

5.	Per demand of the Respondent No.1 and as mutually agreed between the parties, the Petitioner No.1, thereafter, paid to the Ex-Tenant/Respondent No.1, the mutually agreed enhanced amount in the sum of Rs.13000/- [Rupees Thirteen Thousand only] through cheques bearing No.0058499-000 dated 03.02.2008, drawn at UBL Branch, Cantt Bazar, Malir Karachi. Besides, further amounts, at the agreed rate, were also paid/deposited through six Bank`s receipts one each for Rs.13,000/- [Rupees Thirteen Thousand only] of different dates 09.12.2008, 16.01.2009, 21.05.2009, 21.05.2009, 21.05.2009, in the Bank is account of Respondent No.1/tenant [copy of the aforesaid `cheque` and six `Banks’ receipts` are also available on record [Annexures `P/9 and `P/11(a) to P/11(f)`].

[...]

For ready reference our short order dated 27.04.2016 is reproduced herein as follows 

“For reasons to follow, the impugned decision dated 11.11.2014 passed by the Provincial Ombudsman Sindh is hereby set aside. The petition is allowed with cost of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five  thousand only) to be paid by Respondent No.1 to Petitioner No.1 within thirty (30) days from today.”

30.	Foregoing are the detailed reasons for our short order dated 27.04.2016 whereby, the instant Petition was allowed with cost of Rs.25,000/-.

JUDGE
JUDGE